- Sec. 2. No recipient of work relief shall gain any civil service status under the St. Louis county civil service law.
- Sec. 3. This act shall not become effective until after its approval by a majority vote of the county welfare board and the St. Louis county board, and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 317—H. F. No. 1122

[Not Coded]

An act relating to library services in the town of Balkan in St. Louis county; authorizing the board of supervisors to levy and collect taxes and administer funds so collected.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Balkan, town of; library services. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the board of supervisors of the town of Balkan in St. Louis county may levy and collect a tax not to exceed one-quarter of one mill per year on the assessed valuation of the town for the purpose of providing a special library fund for the town. The special library fund shall be administered by the board of supervisors to provide more adequate public library services to the town of Balkan. The board of supervisors may contract with the governing body of any free public library located in any municipality adjacent to the town of Balkan for these services. The tax authorized by this section is in addition to any tax authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.33.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the board of supervisors of the town of Balkan, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.
- Sec. 3. Any tax levy made and any action taken in accordance with section 1, prior to the effective date of this act is hereby validated and confirmed.

Approved April 13, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by italics; deletions by strikeout.